Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 20202020 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

pathogenicity of this organism ?
(A) Fluorescein
(B) Pyocyanin
(C) Pyoverdin
(D) Exotoxin A
33. Analysis of the metabolites produced
by an organism fermentation of
glucose reveals small amounts of
6-phosphogluconic acid. This
fermentation organism is most likely
to be :
(A) Enterobacter
(B) Escherichia
(C) Leuconostoc
(D) Streptococcus lactis
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
AUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/III
34. How many of the following bacteria
are involved in asymbiotic nitrogen
fixation ? Azotobacter, Azospirillum,

formed during pentose phosphate
pathway ?
(A) Ribulose 5-phosphate
(B) Ribose 5–phosphate
(C) Xylulose 5-phosphate
(D) Xylose 5-phosphate
43. No net conversion of fatty acids to
glucose occurs in mammals because
.................... .
(A) pyruvate dehydrogenase
reaction is irreversible
(B) of the presence of citrate
synthase
(C) lack of glycerol kinase
(D) lack of acetyl CoA carboxylase
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
AUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/III
44. Which of the following biochemical
reaction shows highest standard free
energy change ?

RNA polymerase down the
template
(C) It is a subunit of RNA
polymerase that binds to RNA
hairpins and stalls transcription
(D) It is a nuclease that degrades
the 3' ends of RNA transcripts
51. Lampbrush chromosomes represent :
(A) DNA and multiple gene
transcripts of various sizes
being made
(B) replication of DNA
(C) amplification of rRNA genes
(D) miRNA transcripts of various
lengths
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
AUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/III
52. What is a pseudogene ?
(A) A gene that is only expressed
at certain developmental stages

genomic DNA
(C) a collection of recombinant
molecules with inserts that
contain expressed genes of an
organism
(D) a collection of recombinant
molecules with inserts that are
sequenced
60. Inserting a gene encoding a
pathogenic microbe’s surface protein
into a  harmless virus produces a :
(A) piggyback vaccines
(B) virulent virus
(C) active disease causing pathogen
(D) pharmaceutical human protein
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
AUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/III
61. Which of the following is a second
messenger ?
(A) SiRNA

mobile phase is a solvent of less
polarity than water. Choose the
proper sequence of elution of amino
acids :
(A) Phe, Gly, Glut
(B) Phe, Glut, Gly
(C) Gly, Phe, Glut
(D) Glut, Gly, Phe
69. Which one of the following is used
as a feeder layer for cloning of
mouse hybridoma ?
(A) HeLa cells
(B) NIH3T3 cells
(C) MEL cells
(D) sp20 cells
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
AUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/IIIAUG-34315/III
70. One microgram of a 3kb plasmid
DNA will approximately contain how
many number of the DNA molecule ?